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Documentation for ISSP background variables, ISSP 2022 onwards © GESIS 

Please name the ISSP module which the documentation refers to (e.g., “Health and Health 

Care / ISSP2011”): 

Family and Changing Gender Roles / ISSP2022 

 

Please name your country: 

Denmark  

 

 

 

 

SEX - Sex of respondent 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er du… #1 Are you… 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Mand 1. Male 

2. Kvinde 2. Female 

 -9. No answer 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes (in translation) 

bvq_01 
➔ SEX 

Else 1. Male 

Else 2. Female 

MISSING=-9 -9. No answer 
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BIRTH – Year of birth 

 

This question can be asked as an alternative to asking about AGE. If BIRTH is not asked 

directly, it must be computed by DATEYR ‘year of interview’ minus AGE ‘age of 

respondent’. 

 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvad er din fødselsdag? #1 When were you born? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

… … 

 -9. No answer 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note “Please write the year that you were born”.  

Respondents older than 100 was coded as missing.  

 

Construction/Recoding: (list lowest, highest, and ‘missing’ codes only, replace terms in 

[square brackets] with real numbers) 

 Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules  

Bvq_02_3 
➔BIRTH 

Construction   

Codes  [MIN BIRTH] 

  [HIGH BIRTH] 

  -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_02_3 (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into BIRTH. 

if bvq_02_3<1920 BIRTH=-9. 

EXECUTE. 
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AGE - Age of respondent 

 

This question can be asked as an alternative to asking about BIRTH. If AGE is not asked 

directly, it must be computed by DATEYR ‘year of interview’ minus BIRTH ‘year of 

birth’. 

 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

… … 

Codes/ 

Categories 

… … 

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note AGE was calculated by subtracting Year Of Interview (2022) with BIRTH  

 

Construction/Recoding: (list lowest, highest, and ‘missing’ codes only, replace terms in 

[square brackets] with real numbers) 

 Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules  

None 
➔AGE 

Construction   

Codes  [MIN AGE] 

  [HIGH AGE] 

  -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

compute AGE=2022-BIRTH. 

if BIRTH=-9 AGE=-9. 

EXECUTE. 
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EDUCYRS - Education I: years of schooling 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvor mange års fuldtidsuddannelse 

har du i alt?  

#1 How many years of fulltime 

education have you done?  

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Jeg har ingen formel uddannelse 0. I have no formal education 

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions:  

 

 

 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_03 
➔ EDUCYRS 

 0. No formal schooling, no years at 

school 

 1. One year 

 … 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_03 (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into EDUCYRS. 

EXECUTE. 
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DK_ISCD - Country-specific labels: highest completed degree of education 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvad er din højst gennemførte 

skoleuddannelse? 

 

 

#1 What is the highest level of school 

education that you have completed? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ingen skoleuddannelse 1. No school education 

2. Folkeskole, privatskole eller friskole, 

0-6 klasse 

2. Primary school, private school, free 

school, 0th to 6th grade 

3. Folkeskole, privatskole, friskole eller 

efterskole, 7-10. klasse. Mellemskole- 

eller realeksamen 

3. Primary school, private school, free 

school, boarding school, 7th to 10th 

grade. Middle school or real exam.  

4. Almen studentereksamen (STX) eller 

HF 

4. Upper secondary school (STX) or 

(HF)  

5. Højere handelseksamen (HH, HG, 

HHX) 

5. Higher trade exam (HH, HG, HHX) 

6. Højere teknisk eksamen (HTX) 6. Higher technical exam (HTX) 

7. Kombineret erhvervs- og gymnasial 

uddannelse (EUX) 

7. Combined profession- and secondary 

school (EUX) 

8. Anden skoleuddannelse. Skriv 

hvilken: 

8. Other school education. Write which:  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#2 Hvilken erhvervs- eller videregående 

uddannelse har du ud over 

skoleuddannelsen? 

 

 

#2 What vocational or higher education 

do you have besides school education? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Inden erhvervs- eller 

videregåendeuddannelse  

1. No vocational or higher education 

2. Kort erhvervsuddannelse under 2 
års varighed, f.eks. AMU 
Arbejdsmarkedsuddannelser eller 
basisår på erhvervsfaglige 
uddannelser 

2. Short vocational education shorter 

than 2 years, eg. AMU, labour 

marketeducation or basisår on 

vocational educations  

3. Faglig uddannelse (håndværk, 
handel, landbrug mv.), f.eks. 
faglærte, social- og 
sundhedsassistentuddannelsen og 
tilsvarende 

 

3. Professional education 

(craftmansship, agriculture etc.) eg. 

Skilled workers, social- and health 

assistant education and the like.  
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 4. Kort videregående uddannelse af 
2-3 års varighed, f.eks. 
erhvervsakademiuddannelser som 
datamatiker, tandplejer, 
byggetekniker, installatør eller HD 

 

4. Short higher education between 2-3 

years, eg. 

Vocationalakademiaeducations like 

computer scientist, dentist assistant, 

construction technician, installer or HD. 

 5. Universitetsbachelor  5. Universitybachelor  

 6. Mellemlang videregående 
uddannelse af 3-4 års varighed. 
Professionsbachelorer, f.eks. 
diplomingeniør, sygeplejerske, 
skolelærer, pædagog, journalist og 
HA. 

 

6. Medium higher education between 3-

4 years. Professionsbachelor, eg. 

Graduate engineer, nurse, school 

teacher, pedagogue, journalist og HA 

 7. Lang videregående uddannelse af 
5-6 års varighed. 
Kandidatuddannelser, f.eks. 
cand.mag., cand.jur., cand.polyt. 
osv. 

 

7. Long higher education between 5-6 

year. Candidat education, eg. Cang.ma, 

cand.jurm cand.polyt, etc.  

 8. Forskeruddannelse. Ph.d, doktorgrad, 

licientiat  

9. Reasearch education. Ph.d, 

doctordegree, licientiat.  

 9. Officeruddannelse 9. Officer education  

 10. Masteruddannelse, f. eks. I 

pædagorisk ledelse eller public 

governance 

10. Masterdegree, eg. Pedagogue 

management or public governance 

 11. Anden erhervs- eller videregående 

uddannelse. Skriv hvilken: 

11. Other vocational- or higher 

education. Write which:  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding:  

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_04_1 / bvq_04_2 
➔ nat_DEGR 

 … 

 -9. No answer 
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Optional: Recoding Syntax 

COMPUTE DK_ISCD=-9. 

if bvq_04_1=1 and bvq_04_2=1 DK_ISCD=000. 

if bvq_04_1=2 and bvq_04_2=1 DK_ISCD=100.     

if bvq_04_1=3 and bvq_04_2=1 DK_ISCD=244. 

if any(bvq_04_1,4,5,6) and bvq_04_2=1 DK_ISCD=344. 

if any(bvq_04_2,2,3) DK_ISCD=353. 

if bvq_04_1=7 and bvq_04_2=1 DK_ISCD=354. 

if bvq_04_2=4 DK_ISCD=550. 

if bvq_04_2=5 DK_ISCD=640. 

if bvq_04_2=6 DK_ISCD=650. 

if bvq_04_2=7 DK_ISCD=740. 

if any(bvq_04_2,9,10) DK_ISCD=750. 

if bvq_04_2=8 DK_ISCD=840. 

. 

VARIABLE LABELS DK_ISCD "Country specific highest completed degree of 

education: Denmark". 

VALUE LABELS DK_ISCD 

 000 'Ingen formel uddannelse - No formal education' 

 100 'Grundskole, 0.-6. klasse - Primary school 0th to 6th grade' 

 244 'Grundskole, 7.-10. klasse - Primary school 7th to 10th grade' 

 344 'Gymnasial uddannelse - General upper secondary school' 

 353 'Kort erhvervsuddannelse eller faglig uddannelse - Vocational education' 

 354 'EUX - Combined general and vocational upper secondary school' 

 550 'Kort videregående uddannelse (2-3 års varighed) - Short-cycle tertiary 

education (2-3 years duration)' 

 640 'Universitetsbachelor - University bachelors degree' 

 650 'Mellemlang videregående uddannelse (3-4 års varighed) - Medium-cycle 

tertiary education (3-4 years duration)' 

 740 'Lang videregående uddannelse (5-6 års varighed) - Long-cycle tertiary 

education (5-6 years duration)' 

 750 'Officer- eller masteruddannet - Officer education or masters course' 

 840 'Forsker - researcher'  

 -2 'NAP, other countries' 

 -9 'No answer' 

 

 

! Variables ISCED and EDULEVEL are to be computed by the Archive !ISSP 2022 Denmark
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WORK – Currently, formerly, or never in paid work 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er du for tiden erhvervsmæssigt 

beskæftiger?  

#1 Are you currently working for pay? 

Codes/ 

Categories 
1. Ja, lønmodtager  

 

1. Yes, employee  

2. Ja, selvstændig, herunder 
medhjælpende ægtefælle 

2. Yes, self employed, with a helping 

spouse   

3. Ja, men midlertidigt fraværende 
pga. sygdom eller lignende 

3. Yes, but temporarily absent due to 

sickness, or the like    

4. Ja, men midlertidigt fraværende 
pga. barsels-, forældre- eller 
uddannelsesorlov fra arbejdet 

4. Ja, men temporarily absent due to 

maternity, parent or educational leave 

of absence from work 

5. Ja, som lærling eller elev (med 
løn) 

5. Yes, as an apprentice or student (with 

pay) 

6. Nej, arbejdsløs – dagpenge 6. No, unemployed - daily allowance 

7. Nej, arbejdsløs – kontanthjælp 7. No, unemployed - cash benefits 

8. Nej, skoleelev eller studerende 8. No, student  

9. Nej, på efterløn 9. No, on early retirement 

10. Nej, på førtidspension 10. No, on incapacity benefit  

11. Nej, pensionist i øvrigt (folke-
/tjenestemandspension) 

11. No, pension 

12. Nej, hjemmegående 12. Stay-at-home 

13. Nej, værnepligt eller 
samfundstjeneste 

13. No, draftee or community service 

14. Nej, andet uden for 
arbejdsstyrken 

14. No, other than the workforce 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#2 Har du tidligere været 

erhvervsmæssigt beskæftiget? 

#2 Have you been working for pay in 

the past? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ja 1. Ja 

2. Nej 2. No 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions:  
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Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_05_1 / bvq_05_2 
➔WORK 

 1. Currently in paid work 

 2. Currently not in paid work, paid work 

in the past 

 3. Never had a paid work 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

compute WORK=-9. 

if any(bvq_05_1,1,2,3,4,5) WORK=1. 

if any(bvq_05_1,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14) and bvq_05_2=1 WORK=2. 

if any(bvq_05_1,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14) and bvq_05_2=2 WORK=3. 

EXECUTE. 
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WRKHRS – Hours worked weekly  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvor mange timer, i gennemsnit, 

arbejder/arbejdede du på en normal uge 

inklusiv overtid? 

#1 Hvor many hours, in average, do/did 

you work/worked during a normal week 

(overtime included)  

Codes/ 

Categories 

… … 

888. Ved ikke 888. Don’t know 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_06x / WRKHRS 
➔WRKHRS 

 1. One hour 

 … 

 96. 96 hours and more 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code 2 or 3 in WORK) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_06x (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into WRKHRS. 

if any(WORK=2,3) WRKHRS=-4. 

if bvq_06x>=96 WRKHRS=96. 

if bvq_06x=888 WRKHRS=-8. 

EXECUTE. 
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EMPREL – Employment relationship 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er/var du offentligt ansat, 

privatansat, selvstændig eller ansat i 

egen families virksomhed? 

#1 Are/were you goverment employee, 

private employee, selfemployed or 

employed in family business. 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ansat i den offentlige sektor  1. Employed by goverment  

2. Ansat i privat virksomhed  2. Employed in private business 

3. Selvstændig uden ansatte 3. Selfemployed without employees  

4. Selvstændig med 1-9 ansatte 4. Selfemployed with 1-9 employees  

5. Selvstændig med 10 ansatte eller 

flere 

5. Selfemployed with 10 employees or 

more  

6. Arbejder i egen families virksomhed, 

herunder medhjælpende ægtefælle  

6. Working for own family’s business 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_07 / WORK 
➔EMPREL 

 1. Employee 

 2. Self-employed without employees 

 3. Self-employed with 1-9 employees 

 4. Self-employed with 10 employees or 

more 

 5. Working for own family’s business 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code 3 in WORK) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

compute EMPREL=-9. 

if any(bvq_07,1,2) EMPREL=1. 

if bvq_07=3 EMPREL=2. 

if bvq_07=4 EMPREL=3. 

if bvq_07=5 EMPREL=4. 

if bvq_07=6 EMPREL=5. 

if WORK=3 EMPREL=-4. 

EXECUTE. 
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WRKSUP - Supervise other employees 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Har/havde du en ledelsesmæssig 

funktion? 

#1 Do/did you have a managerial 

function? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ja 1. Yes 

2. Nej 2. No 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_07 / WORK 
➔WRKSUP 

 1. Yes 

 2. No 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code 3 in WORK) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

compute WRKSUP=-9. 

if bvq_08=1 WRKSUP=1. 

if bvq_08=2 WRKSUP=2. 

if WORK=3 WRKSUP=-4. 

EXECUTE. 
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NSUP – Number of other employees supervised 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvor mange ansatte var/er du leder 

for  

#1 How many employees  did/are you 

supervise/supervising 

Codes/ 

Categories 

… … 

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_09 / WRKSUP 
➔NSUP 

 1. 1 employee 

 … 

 9995. 9995 employees or more 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP. (Code 2, -4 in WRKSUP) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_09 (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into NSUP. 

if bvq_09>=9995 NSUP=9995. 

if any(WRKSUP,2,-4) NSUP=-4. 

EXECUTE. 
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TYPORG1 – Type of organisation, for-profit/non-profit 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er/var formålet med den 

virksomhed, du arbejder/arbejdede i, at 

generere økonomisk overskud, eller er 

det en såkaldt 'non-profit' 

virksomhed/organisation? 

#1 Is/was the purpose of the 

organisation you work/worked for to 

make a profit or was it a so called ‘non 

profit’ organization?   

Codes/ 

Categories 

1.  Formålet er at skabe profit (for-

profit) 

1. The purpose is to make a profit (for-

profit) 

2. Formålet er ikke at skabe profit (non-

profit) 

2. The purpose is not to make a profit 

(non-profit) 

8. Ved ikke 8. Don’t know  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 
 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_10 / WORK  
➔TYPORG1 

 1. For-profit organisation 

 2. Non-profit organisation 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code 3 in WORK) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

compute TYPORG1=-9. 

if bvq_10=1 TYPORG1=1. 

if bvq_10=2 TYPORG1=2. 

if WORK=3 TYPORG1=-4. 

if bvq_10=8 TYPORG1=-8. 

EXECUTE. 
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TYPORG2 – Type of organisation, public/private 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er/var du offentligt ansat, 

privatansat, selvstændig eller ansat i 

egen families virksomhed? 

#1 Are/were you goverment employee, 

private employee, selfemployed or 

employed in family business. 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ansat i den offentlige sektor  1. Employed by goverment  

2. Ansat i privat virksomhed  2. Employed in private business 

3. Selvstændig uden ansatte 3. Selfemployed without employees  

4. Selvstændig med 1-9 ansatte 4. Selfemployed with 1-9 employees  

5. Selvstændig med 10 ansatte eller 

flere 

5. Selfemployed with 10 employees or 

more  

6. Arbejder i egen families virksomhed, 

herunder medhjælpende ægtefælle  

6. Working for own family’s business 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 
 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_7 
➔TYPORG2 

 1. Public employer 

 2. Private employer 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code 3 in WORK) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

compute TYPORG2=-9. 

if bvq_07=1 TYPORG2=1. 

if any(bvq_07,2,3,4,5,6) TYPORG2=2. 

if WORK=3 TYPORG2=-4. 

EXECUTE. 
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ISCO08 - Occupation ISCO 2008 

Please give the text of the source question(s) on the respondent’s occupation used in your 

field questionnaire. If ISCO08-codes are not coded directly from the responses, but derived 

from a country-specific occupation coding scheme, please provide a table of 

correspondence between country-specific and ISCO08 codes attached as a separate file. 

Also when you derive ISCO08 from another ISCO scheme, such as ISCO88, ISCO-COM 

(a variant developed for the European Union (EU)), or ISCO88-CIS developed by the 

Statistical Committee of the Commonwealth of Independent States, please document the 

source code and provide a correspondence list. 

Please do not enter standard ISCO08 codes here, but report any deviations. However, 

please note that country-specific codes, which are not part of the ISCO coding scheme 

cannot be accepted!  

Occupations should be coded on the 4-digit level of ISCO08. Occupational area 0 (Armed 

Forces occupations) needs some special attention. Since the ISCO variable is numeric, 4-

digit codes starting with zero, such as 0110 will usually appear as 110 in the data file. It is 

therefore suggested that the only valid 3-digit codes in the data file are those armed forces 

occupations 110, 210 and 310.  

 

In some special cases information concerning the occupation may be insufficient for 4-

digit coding. Instead of coding these cases as [-8] “inadequately described” use 3-digit 

coding. In those very special cases where 3-digit coding is applied, fill in a zero for the 

missing digit. Example: code 131 is coded as 1310. 

 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1   

Codes/ 

Categories 

deviating from 

ISCO08  

  

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

Use of ISCO ISCO08 (ILO) 

 

 

Please specify any other source code 

 

 

 

 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 
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Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/ 

Construction Rules 
➔ ISCO08 

 0110. (ISCO08 unit codes) 

 … 

 9629. (ISCO08 unit codes) 

 -8. Don’t know; inadequately described 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code 3 in WORK) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 
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MAINSTAT – Main status 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er du for tiden erhvervsmæssigt 

beskæftiger?  

#1 Are you currently working for pay? 

Codes/ 

Categories 
1. Ja, lønmodtager  

 

1. Yes, employee  

2. Ja, selvstændig, herunder 
medhjælpende ægtefælle 

2. Yes, self employed, with a helping 

spouse   

3. Ja, men midlertidigt fraværende 
pga. sygdom eller lignende 

3. Yes, but temporarily absent due to 

sickness, or the like    

4. Ja, men midlertidigt fraværende 
pga. barsels-, forældre- eller 
uddannelsesorlov fra arbejdet 

4. Ja, men temporarily absent due to 

maternity, parent or educational leave 

of absence from work 

5. Ja, som lærling eller elev (med 
løn) 

5. Yes, as an apprentice or student (with 

pay) 

6. Nej, arbejdsløs – dagpenge 6. No, unemployed - daily allowance 

7. Nej, arbejdsløs – kontanthjælp 7. No, unemployed - cash benefits 

8. Nej, skoleelev eller studerende 8. No, student  

9. Nej, på efterløn 9. No, on early retirement 

10. Nej, på førtidspension 10. No, on incapacity benefit  

11. Nej, pensionist i øvrigt (folke-
/tjenestemandspension) 

11. No, pension 

12. Nej, hjemmegående 12. Stay-at-home 

13. Nej, værnepligt eller 
samfundstjeneste 

13. No, draftee or community service 

14. Nej, andet uden for 
arbejdsstyrken 

14. No, other than the workforce 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions:  

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_05_1 
➔MAINSTAT 

 1. In paid work 

 2. Unemployed and looking for a job 

 3. In education 

 4. Apprentice or trainee 

 5. Permanently sick or disabled 

 6. Retired 
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 7. Domestic work 

 8. In compulsory military service or 

community service 

 9. Other 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_05_1 (1=1) (2=1) (3=1) (4=1) (5=4) (6=2) (7=5) (8=3) (9=6) (10=5) (11=6) 

(12=7) (13=8) (14=9) (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into MAINSTAT. 

EXECUTE. 
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PARTLIV – Living in steady partnership 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Har du en ægtefælle eller fast 

partner, og hvis ja, bor I så i samme 

husholdning? 

#1 Do you have a spouse or steady 

partner, and if yes, do you live in the 

same household  

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ja, jeg har en ægtefælle/partner, og vi 

bor I samme husholdning  

1. Yes, I have a spouse/steady partner, 

and we live in the same household  

2. Ja, jeg har en ægtefælle/partner, men 

vi bor ikke i samme husholdning 

2. Yes, I have a spouse/steady partner 

but we do not live in the same 

household  

3. Nej, jeg har ikke en ægtefælle eller 

partner  

3. No, I do not have a spouse or steady 

partner  

 88. Ønsker ikke at svare 88. No answer  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions:  

 

 

Construction/Recoding:  

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules  

Bvq_14 
➔PARTLIV 

 1. Yes, have partner; live in same household 

 2. Yes, have partner; don’t live in same 

household 

 3. No partner 

 -7. Refused 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

compute PARTLIV=-9. 

if bvq_14=1 PARTLIV=1. 

if bvq_14=2 PARTLIV=2. 

if bvq_14=3 PARTLIV=3. 

if bvq_14=88 PARTLIV=-7. 

EXECUTE. 
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SPWORK – Spouse, partner: currently, formerly or never in paid work 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 De næste spørgsmål handler om din 

ægtefælle/partners arbejdssituation  Er 

din ægtefælle/partner for tiden 

erhvervsmæssigt beskæftiget? 

#1 The next questions is about your 

spouse’s / partner’s jobsituation. Are 

your spouse / partner currently working 

for pay?  

Codes/ 

Categories 
1. Ja, lønmodtager  

 

1. Yes, employee  

2. Ja, selvstændig, herunder 
medhjælpende ægtefælle 

2. Yes, self employed, with a helping 

spouse   

3. Ja, men midlertidigt fraværende 
pga. sygdom eller lignende 

3. Yes, but temporarily absent due to 

sickness, or the like    

4. Ja, men midlertidigt fraværende 
pga. barsels-, forældre- eller 
uddannelsesorlov fra arbejdet 

4. Ja, men temporarily absent due to 

maternity, parent or educational leave 

of absence from work 

5. Ja, som lærling eller elev (med 
løn) 

5. Yes, as an apprentice or student (with 

pay) 

6. Nej, arbejdsløs – dagpenge 6. No, unemployed - daily allowance 

7. Nej, arbejdsløs – kontanthjælp 7. No, unemployed - cash benefits 

8. Nej, skoleelev eller studerende 8. No, student  

9. Nej, på efterløn 9. No, on early retirement 

10. Nej, på førtidspension 10. No, on incapacity benefit  

11. Nej, pensionist i øvrigt (folke-
/tjenestemandspension) 

11. No, pension 

12. Nej, hjemmegående 12. Stay-at-home 

13. Nej, værnepligt eller 
samfundstjeneste 

13. No, draftee or community service 

14. Nej, andet uden for 
arbejdsstyrken 

14. No, other than the workforce 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#2 Har din ægtefælle/partner tidligere 

været erhvervsmæssigt beskæftiget? 

#2 Have your spouse / partner been 

working for pay in the past? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ja 1. Yes 

2 Nej 2. No  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions:  
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Construction/Recoding:  

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_15_1 / bvq_15_2  
➔SPWORK 

 1. Currently in paid work 

 2. Currently not in paid work, paid work in the 

past 

 3. Never had paid work 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code 3 or -7 in PARTLIV) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

compute SPWORK=-9. 

if any(bvq_15_1,1,2,3,4,5) SPWORK=1. 

if any(bvq_15_1,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14) and bvq_15_2=1 SPWORK=2. 

if any(bvq_15_1,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14) and bvq_15_2=2 SPWORK=3. 

if PARTLIV=3 SPWORK=-4. 

if PARTLIV=-7 SPWORK=-4.  

EXECUTE. 
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SPWRKHRS – Spouse, partner: hours worked weekly 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvor mange timer, i gennemsnit, 

arbejder/arbejdede din 

partner/ægtefælle på en normal uge 

inklusiv overtid? 

#1 How many hours, in average, do/did 

your partner/spouse work/worked 

during a normal week, overtime 

included? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

… … 

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions:  

 

 

Construction/Recoding:  

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_16  
➔SPWRKHRS 

 1. 1 hour 

 … 

 96. 96 hours or more 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code -4, 2 or 3 in SPWORK) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_16 (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into SPWRKHRS. 

if bvq_16>=96 SPWRKHRS=96. 

if any(SPWORK,-4,2,3) WRKHRS=-4. 

EXECUTE. 
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SPEMPREL – Spouse, partner: employment relationship 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er/var din ægtefælle/partner 

offentligt ansat, privatansat, selvstændig 

eller ansat i egen families virksomhed? 

#1 Are/were your spouse/partner  

goverment employee, private employee, 

selfemployed or employed in family 

business. 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ansat i den offentlige sektor  1. Employed by goverment  

2. Ansat i privat virksomhed  2. Employed in private business 

3. Selvstændig uden ansatte 3. Selfemployed without employees  

4. Selvstændig med 1-9 ansatte 4. Selfemployed with 1-9 employees  

5. Selvstændig med 10 ansatte eller 

flere 

5. Selfemployed with 10 employees or 

more  

6. Arbejder i egen families virksomhed, 

herunder medhjælpende ægtefælle  

6. Working for own family’s business 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions:  

 

 

Construction/Recoding:  

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_17  
➔SPEMPREL 

 1. Employee 

 2. Self-employed without employees 

 3. Self-employed with 1-9 employees 

 4. Self-employed with 10 employees or more 

 5. Working for own family’s business 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code -4, 3 in SPWORK) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

   compute SPEMPREL=-9. 

if any(bvq_17,1,2) SPEMPREL=1. 

if bvq_17=3 SPEMPREL=2. 

if bvq_17=4 SPEMPREL=3. 

if bvq_17=5 SPEMPREL=4. 

if bvq_17=6 SPEMPREL=5. 

if any(SPWORK,3,-4) SPEMPREL=-4. 

EXECUTE. 
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SPWRKSUP – Spouse, partner: supervise other employees 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Har /havde din ægtefælle/partner en 

ledelsesmæssig funktion, eller er/var 

han/hun ansvarlig for andres arbejde? 

#1 Does/did your spouse/partner had an 

managerial function, or is/was he/she 

responsible for others work? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ja 1. Yes 

2. Nej 2. No 

99. Ved ikke 99. Don’t know 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules ➔SPWRKSUP 

 1. Yes 

 2. No 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code -4, 3 in SPWORK) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

compute SPWRKSUP=-9. 

if bvq_18=1 SPWRKSUP=1. 

if bvq_18=2 SPWRKSUP=2. 

if bvq_18=99 SPWRKSUP=-8. 

if any(SPWORK,-4,3) SPWRKSUP=-4. 

EXECUTE. 
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SPISCO08 – Spouse, partner: occupation ISCO 2008 

Please give the text of the source question(s) on the respondent’s spouse occupation used 

in your field questionnaire. If ISCO08-codes are not coded directly from the responses, but 

derived from a country-specific occupation coding scheme, please provide a table of 

correspondence between country-specific and ISCO08 codes attached as a separate file. 

Also when you derive ISCO08 from another ISCO scheme, such as ISCO88, ISCO-COM 

(a variant developed for the European Union (EU)), or ISCO88-CIS developed by the 

Statistical Committee of the Commonwealth of Independent States, please document the 

source code and provide a correspondence list. 

Please do not enter standard ISCO08 codes here, but report any deviations. However, 

please note that country-specific codes, which are not part of the ISCO coding scheme 

cannot be accepted!  

Occupations should be coded on the 4-digit level of ISCO08. Occupational area 0 (Armed 

Forces occupations) needs some special attention. Since the ISCO variable is numeric, 4-

digit codes starting with zero, such as 0110 will usually appear as 110 in the data file. It is 

therefore suggested that the only valid 3-digit codes in the data file are those armed forces 

occupations 110, 210 and 310.  

 

In some special cases information concerning the occupation may be insufficient for 4-

digit coding. Instead of coding these cases as [-8] “inadequately described” use 3-digit 

coding. In those very special cases where 3-digit coding is applied, fill in a zero for the 

missing digit. Example: code 131 is coded as 1310. 

 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

  

Codes/ 

Categories 

deviating from 

ISCO08  

  

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

Use of ISCO ISCO08 (ILO) 

 

 

Please specify any other source code 

 

 

 

 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

Construction/Recoding: 
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Country Variable Codes/ 

Construction Rules 
➔ SPISCO08 

 0110. (ISCO08 unit codes) 

 … 

 9629. (ISCO08 unit codes) 

 -8. Don’t know; inadequately described 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code -4, 3 in SPWORK) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 
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SPMAINST – Spouse, partner: main status 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 De næste spørgsmål handler om din 

ægtefælle/partners arbejdssituation  Er 

din ægtefælle/partner for tiden 

erhvervsmæssigt beskæftiget? 

#1 The next questions is about your 

spouse’s / partner’s jobsituation. Are 

your spouse / partner currently working 

for pay?  

Codes/ 

Categories 
1. Ja, lønmodtager  

 

1. Yes, employee  

2. Ja, selvstændig, herunder 
medhjælpende ægtefælle 

2. Yes, self employed, with a helping 

spouse   

3. Ja, men midlertidigt fraværende 
pga. sygdom eller lignende 

3. Yes, but temporarily absent due to 

sickness, or the like    

4. Ja, men midlertidigt fraværende 
pga. barsels-, forældre- eller 
uddannelsesorlov fra arbejdet 

4. Ja, men temporarily absent due to 

maternity, parent or educational leave 

of absence from work 

5. Ja, som lærling eller elev (med 
løn) 

5. Yes, as an apprentice or student (with 

pay) 

6. Nej, arbejdsløs – dagpenge 6. No, unemployed - daily allowance 

7. Nej, arbejdsløs – kontanthjælp 7. No, unemployed - cash benefits 

8. Nej, skoleelev eller studerende 8. No, student  

9. Nej, på efterløn 9. No, on early retirement 

10. Nej, på førtidspension 10. No, on incapacity benefit  

11. Nej, pensionist i øvrigt (folke-
/tjenestemandspension) 

11. No, pension 

12. Nej, hjemmegående 12. Stay-at-home 

13. Nej, værnepligt eller 
samfundstjeneste 

13. No, draftee or community service 

14. Nej, andet uden for 
arbejdsstyrken 

14. No, other than the workforce 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions:  

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_15_1 
➔SPMAINST 

 1. In paid work 

 2. Unemployed and looking for a job 

 3. In education 

 4. Apprentice or trainee 

 5. Permanently sick or disabled 

 6. Retired 
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 7. Domestic work 

 8. In compulsory military service or 

community service 

 9. Other 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code 3 or -7 in PARTLIV) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_15_1 (1=1) (2=1) (3=1) (4=1) (5=4) (6=2) (7=5) (8=3) (9=6) (10=5) (11=6) 

(12=7) (13=8) (14=9) (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into SPMAINST. 

if any(PARTLIV,3,-7) SPMAINST=-4. 

EXECUTE. 
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UNION – Trade union membership 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er du eller har du tidligere været 

medlem af en fagforening? 

#1 Are or have you previously been a 

member of a trade union? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ja, er medlem a fen fagforening 1. Yes, I am a member of a trade union 

2. Nej, men har tidligere været medlem 

af en fagforening 

2. No, but I have been a member of a 

trade union previously  

3. Nej, har aldrig været medlem af en 

fagforening 

3. No, I have never been a member of a 

trade union 

7. Ønsker ikke at svare 7. Refuse to answer 

Interviewer 

Instructions 

 

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_21 
➔UNION 

 1. Yes, currently 

 2. Yes, previously but not currently 

 3. No, never  

 -7. Refused 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_21 (7=-7) (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into UNION. 

EXECUTE. 
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DK_RELIG – Country-specific religious affiliation 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er du medlem af Folkekirken eller et 

andet religiøst trossamfund? 

#1 Are you a member of the Church of 

Denmark or another religious 

community? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Nej, ikke medlem af noget religiøst 

trossamfund  

1. No, not a member of any religious 

community  

2. Ja, medlem af Folkekirken 2. Yes, member of the Church of 

Denmark 

3. Ja, medlem af katolsk samfund 3. Yes, member of a catholic 

community 

4. Ja, medlem af et jødisk samfund 4. Yes, member of a jewish community  

5. Ja, medlem af et muslimsk samfund 5. Yes, member of a muslim community  

6. Ja, medlem af et andet trossamfund 6. Yes, member of another religious 

community  

7. Ønsker ikke at svare 7. Refuse to answer  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_22 
➔ DK_RELIG 

 … 

 -7. Refused 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_22 (1=0) (2=250) (3=100) (4=500) (5=600) (6=960) (7=-7) (MISSING=-9) 

into DK_RELIG. 

EXECUTE.   
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RELIGGRP- Groups of religious affiliations 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er du medlem af Folkekirken eller et 

andet religiøst trossamfund? 

#1 Are you a member of the Church of 

Denmark or another religious 

community? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Nej, ikke medlem af noget religiøst 

trossamfund  

1. No, not a member of any religious 

community  

2. Ja, medlem af Folkekirken 2. Yes, member of the Church of 

Denmark 

3. Ja, medlem af katolsk samfund 3. Yes, member of a catholic 

community 

4. Ja, medlem af et jødisk samfund 4. Yes, member of a jewish community  

5. Ja, medlem af et muslimsk samfund 5. Yes, member of a muslim community  

6. Ja, medlem af et andet trossamfund 6. Yes, member of another religious 

community  

7. Ønsker ikke at svare 7. Refuse to answer  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_22 
➔ RELIGGRP 

 0.No religion 

 1. Catholic 

 2. Protestant 

 3. Orthodox  

 4. Other Christian 

 5. Jewish 

 6. Islamic 

 7. Buddhist  

 8. Hindu 

 9. Other Asian religions 

 10. Other religions 

 -7. Refused 

 -8. Information insufficient 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_22 (1=0) (2=2) (3=1) (4=5) (5=6) (6=10) (7=-7) (MISSING=-9) into 

RELIGGRP. 

EXECUTE. 
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ATTEND – Attendance of religious services 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvor ofte går du til gudstjeneste 

udover specielle lejligheder som 

bryllup, begravelse osv? 

#1 How often do you attend service at 

the church besides special occasions 

such as wedding, funeral etc. 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Flere gange om ugen eller oftere 1. Several times a week or more often 

2. Én gang om ugen 2. Once a week 

3. 2-3 gange om måneden 3. 2 or 3 times a month 

4. Én gang om måneden 4. One a month 

5. Flere gange om året Several times a year  

6. Én gang om året 6. Once a year 

7. Mindre end én gang om året 7. Less frequently than once a month  

8. Aldrig 8. Never 

88. Ønsker ikke at svare 88. Refuse to answer 

99. Ved ikke 99. Don’t know 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_23 
➔ ATTEND 

 1. Several times a week or more often 

 2. Once a week  

 3. 2 or 3 times a month 

 4. Once a month 

 5. Several times a year 

 6. Once a year 

 7. Less frequently than once a year 

 8. Never 

 -7. Refused 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

RECODE bvq_23 (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into ATTEND. 

if bvq_23=88 ATTEND=-7. 

if bvq_23=99 ATTEND=-8. 

EXECUTE. 
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TOPBOT - Top-Bottom self-placement 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 I vores samfund taler man nogle 

gange om, at der findes visse grupper, 

der op-fattes som højere placeret i 

samfundet, og andre grupper der 

opfattes som la-vere placeret. Nedenfor 

er en skala, der går fra top til bund. Hvis 

du skulle pla-cere dig selv på denne 

skala, hvor 1 er bunden af samfundet og 

10 er toppen af samfundet, hvor skulle 

det så være? 

#1 In our society, sometimes, we talk 

about different groups which is 

perceived as higher ranking, while other 

groups are ranked lower. Below, you 

will find a scale, were 1 represents the 

bottom of society and 10 represents the 

very top. Were would you place 

yourself? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. 10 Toppen af samfundet 1. 10 Top of society  

2. 9 2. 9 

3. 8 3. 8 

4. 7 4. 7 

5. 6 5. 6 

6. 5 6. 5 

7. 4 7. 4 

8. 3 8. 3 

9. 2 9. 2 

10. 1 Bunden af samfundet  10. 1. Bottom of society  

99. Ved ikke 99. Don’t know  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_24 
➔ TOPBOT 

 1. Lowest, Bottom 

 2. 

 3. 

 4. 

 5. 

 6. 

 7. 

 8. 

 9. 

 10. Highest, Top 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 
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Optional: Recoding Syntax 

RECODE bvq_24 (1=10) (2=9) (3=8) (4=7) (5=6) (6=5) (7=4) (8=3) (9=2) (10=1) 

(MISSING=-9) (99=-8) into TOPBOT. 

EXECUTE. 
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VOTE_LE - Did respondent vote in last general election? 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Stemte du ved det sidste 

folketingsvalg d. 5. juni 2019, eller var 

der noget, som gjorde, at du ikke havde 

mulighed for eller lyst til at stemme? 

#1 Did you vote during the last general 

election the 5th of June 2019, or were 

you in some way prevented from 

voting, or did you not want to vote? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Ja, jeg stemte 1. Yes, voted 

2. Nej, jeg stemte ikke, men var stemme 

berettiget 

2. No, I did not vote, but I was eligible  

3. Nej, jeg stemte ikke og var ikke 

stemmeberettigt  

3. No I did not vote and was not eligible  

7. Ønsker ikke at svare 7. Refuse to answer  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_25 
➔ VOTE_LE 

 1. Yes 

 2. No 

 -7. Refused 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. Not eligible to vote at last election 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_25 (MISSING=-9) (1=1) (2=2) (3=-4) (7=-7) into VOTE_LE. 

EXECUTE. 
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DK_PRTY - Country specific party voted for in last general election 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Tænk tilbage på det sidste 

folketingsvalg d. 5. juni 2019. Hvilket 

parti stemte du på? 

#1 Think of the last general election the 

5th of June 2019. Which party did you 

vote on? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. A. Socialdemokratiet 1. A. Social Democratic Party 

2. B. Radikale Venstre 2. B. Radical Liberal Party 

3. C. Det conservative Folkeparti 3. C. Conservative party  

4. D. Nye Borgerlige 4. D. New Right 

5. E. Klaus Riskjær Pedersen 5. E. Klaus Riskjær Pedersen 

6. F. SF - Socialistisk Folkeparti  6. F. SF - Socialist People Party   

7. I. Liberal Alliance 7. I. Liberal Alliance 

8. K. Kristendemokraterne  8. K. Christian Peoples Party  

9. O. Dansk Folkeparti 9. O. Danish Peoples Party 

10. P. Stram Kurs 10. P. Firm Course 

11. V. Venstre, Danmarks Liberale Parti 11. V. Liberal 

12. Ø. Enhedslisten - De Rød-Grønne 12. Ø. Enhedslisten - Leftwing Alliance 

13. Å. Alternativet 13. Å. The Alternative  

14. Andet 14. Other 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_26 
➔ DK_PRTY 

 … 

 96. Invalid ballot 

 -7. Refused 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (-4, 2, -7 in VOTE_LE) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

COMPUTE DK_PRTY=-9. 

if bvq_26=1 DK_PRTY=1. 

if bvq_26=2 DK_PRTY=2. 

if bvq_26=3 DK_PRTY=3. 

if bvq_26=4 DK_PRTY=4. 

if bvq_26=5 DK_PRTY=5. 

if bvq_26=6 DK_PRTY=6. 

if bvq_26=7 DK_PRTY=7. 

if bvq_26=8 DK_PRTY=8. 

if bvq_26=9 DK_PRTY=9. 

ISSP 2022 Denmark



  38 

Documentation for ISSP background variables, ISSP 2022 onwards © GESIS 

if bvq_26=10 DK_PRTY=10. 

if bvq_26=11 DK_PRTY=11. 

if bvq_26=12 DK_PRTY=12. 

if bvq_26=13 DK_PRTY=13. 

if bvq_26=14 DK_PRTY=95. 

if any(VOTE_LE,-4,-2,7) DK_PRTY=-4. 

EXECUTE. 

 

. 

VARIABLE LABELS DK_PRTY "Country specific party voted for in last general 

election: Denmark". 

VALUE LABELS DK_PRTY 

 1 'Socialdemokratiet - Social Democratic Party' 

 2 'Det Radikale Venstre - Radical Liberal Party'  

 3 'Det Konservative Folkepart - Conservative Party' 

 4 'Nye Borgerlige - New Right' 

 5 'Klaus Riskær Pedersen - Klaus Riskær Pedersen' 

 6 'Socialistisk Folkeparti - Socialst People Party' 

 7 'Liberal Alliance - Liberal Alliance' 

 8 'Kristendemokraterne - Christian Peoples Party' 

 9 'Dansk Folkepart - Danish Peoples Party' 

 10 'Stram Kurs - Firm Course' 

 11 'Venstre - Liberal' 

 12 'Enhedslisten - Leftwing Alliance' 

 13 'Alternativet - The alternative' 
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PARTY_LR - Party voted for in last general election: left-right scale 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Tænk tilbage på det sidste 

folketingsvalg d. 5. juni 2019. Hvilket 

parti stemte du på? 

#1 Think of the last general election the 

5th of June 2019. Which party did you 

vote on? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. A. Socialdemokratiet 1. A. Social Democratic Party 

2. B. Radikale Venstre 2. B. Radical Liberal Party 

3. C. Det conservative Folkeparti 3. C. Conservative party  

4. D. Nye Borgerlige 4. D. New Right 

5. E. Klaus Riskjær Pedersen 5. E. Klaus Riskjær Pedersen 

6. F. SF - Socialistisk Folkeparti  6. F. SF - Socialist People Party   

7. I. Liberal Alliance 7. I. Liberal Alliance 

8. K. Kristendemokraterne  8. K. Christian Peoples Party  

9. O. Dansk Folkeparti 9. O. Danish Peoples Party 

10. P. Stram Kurs 10. P. Firm Course 

11. V. Venstre, Danmarks Liberale Parti 11. V. Liberal 

12. Ø. Enhedslisten - De Rød-Grønne 12. Ø. Enhedslisten - Leftwing Alliance 

13. Å. Alternativet 13. Å. The Alternative  

14. Andet 14. Other 

Interviewer 

Instructions 

 

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_26 
➔ PARTY_LR 

 1. Far left (communist, etc.) 

 2. Left / centre left 

 3. Centre / liberal 

 4. Right / conservative 

 5. Far right (fascist, etc.) 

 6. Other 

 7. No party affiliation 

 96. Invalid ballot 

 -7. Refused 

 -8. Insufficient information to code into 

scheme 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (-4, 2, -7 in VOTE_LE) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_26 (1=2) (2=3) (3=4) (4=5) (5=3) (6=2) (7=4) (8=3) (9=5) (10=5) (11=3) 

(12=1) (13=1) (14=6) (MISSING=-9) into PARTY_LR. 

if any(VOTE_LE,-7,-4,2) PARTY_LR=-4. 
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EXECUTE. 

 

ISSP 2022 Denmark



  41 

Documentation for ISSP background variables, ISSP 2022 onwards © GESIS 

DK_ETHN1 – Country-specific: ethnic group 1 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#1 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Danskere 1. Danish 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#2 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#2 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Tyrkere 1. Turks 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#3 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#3 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Rumænere 1. Romanians 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#4 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#4 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Irakere 1. Iraqs 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#5 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#5 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 
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Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Iranere 1. Irainians  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#6 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#6 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Palæstinensere 1. Palastines  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#7 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#7 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Bosniere 1. Bosnians 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#8 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#8 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Russere 1. Rusians 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#9 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#9 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Afghanere 1. Afghans 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation  
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Note 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#10 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#10 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Somaliere 1. Somalians  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#11 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#11 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Muslimer 1. Muslims  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#12 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#12 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Kristne 1. Christians  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#13 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#13 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Jøder 1. Jews 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#14 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#14 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 
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Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Anden gruppe 1. Other group 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#15 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#15 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Tilhøre ingen gruppe 1. Belong to no group 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#16 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#16 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Ønsker ikke at svare 1. Refuse to answer 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#17 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#17 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Ved ikke 1. Ved ikke 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 
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Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_27_1 / Bvq_27_2 / Bvq_27_3 / Bvq_27_4 / 

Bvq_27_5 / Bvq_27_6 / Bvq_27_7 / Bvq_27_8 / 

Bvq_27_9 / Bvq_27_10 / Bvq_27_11 / Bvq_27_12 / 

Bvq_27_13 / Bvq_27_14 / Bvq_27_15 / Bvq_27_16 / 

Bvq_27_17 

➔ ETHN1 

 … 

 -7. Refused 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

COMPUTE DK_ETHN1=-9. 

if bvq_27_1=1 DK_ETHN1=1. 

if bvq_27_2=1 DK_ETHN1=2. 

if bvq_27_3=1 DK_ETHN1=2. 

if bvq_27_4=1 DK_ETHN1=2. 

if bvq_27_5=1 DK_ETHN1=2. 

if bvq_27_6=1 DK_ETHN1=2. 

if bvq_27_7=1 DK_ETHN1=2. 

if bvq_27_8=1 DK_ETHN1=2. 

if bvq_27_9=1 DK_ETHN1=2. 

if bvq_27_10=1 DK_ETHN1=2. 

if bvq_27_11=1 DK_ETHN1=3. 

if bvq_27_12=1 DK_ETHN1=3. 

if bvq_27_13=1 DK_ETHN1=3. 

if bvq_27_14=1 DK_ETHN1=4. 

if bvq_27_15=1 DK_ETHN1=4. 

if bvq_27_16=1 DK_ETHN1=-7. 

if bvq_27_17=1 DK_ETHN1=-8. 

EXECUTE. 

 

VARIABLE LABELS DK_ETHN1 "Country specific ethnic group 1: Denmark". 

VALUE LABELS DK_ETHN1 

 0 "NAP, other countries" 

 1 "Danish group" 

 2 "Migrants group" 

 3 "Religious group" 

 4 "None or other group" 

 -2 "NAP, other countries" 

 -7 "Refused" 

 -8 "Don't know" 

 -9 "No answer". 

EXECUTE. 
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DK_ETHN2 – Country-specific: ethnic group 2 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#1 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Danskere 1. Danish 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#2 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#2 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Tyrkere 1. Turks 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#3 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#3 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Rumænere 1. Romanians 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#4 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#4 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Irakere 1. Iraqs 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#5 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#5 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 
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Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Iranere 1. Irainians  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#6 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#6 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Palæstinensere 1. Palastines  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#7 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#7 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Bosniere 1. Bosnians 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#8 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#8 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Russere 1. Rusians 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#9 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#9 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Afghanere 1. Afghans 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation  
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Note 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#10 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#10 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Somaliere 1. Somalians  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#11 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#11 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Muslimer 1. Muslims  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#12 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#12 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Kristne 1. Christians  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#13 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#13 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Jøder 1. Jews 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#14 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#14 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

ISSP 2022 Denmark



  49 

Documentation for ISSP background variables, ISSP 2022 onwards © GESIS 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Anden gruppe 1. Other group 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#15 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#15 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Tilhøre ingen gruppe 1. Belong to no group 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#16 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#16 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Ønsker ikke at svare 1. Refuse to answer 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#17 Hvilke(n) af følgende grupper 

identificerer du dig med? 

#17 Which of the following groups do 

you identify yourself with? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

0. Ikke valgt 0. No chosen 

1. Ved ikke 1. Ved ikke 

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 
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Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_27_1 / Bvq_27_2 / Bvq_27_3 / Bvq_27_4 / 

Bvq_27_5 / Bvq_27_6 / Bvq_27_7 / Bvq_27_8 / 

Bvq_27_9 / Bvq_27_10 / Bvq_27_11 / Bvq_27_12 / 

Bvq_27_13 / Bvq_27_14 / Bvq_27_15 / Bvq_27_16 / 

Bvq_27_17 

➔DK_ETHN2 

 … 

 -7. Refused 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

COMPUTE DK_ETHN2=-9. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_2 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_3 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_4 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_5 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_6 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_7 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_8 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_9 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_10 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_11 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_12 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_1=1 & bvq_27_13 DK_ETHN2=1. 

if bvq_27_2=1 & bvq_27_11 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_2=1 & bvq_27_12 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_2=1 & bvq_27_13 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_3=1 & bvq_27_11 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_3=1 & bvq_27_12 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_3=1 & bvq_27_13 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_4=1 & bvq_27_11 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_4=1 & bvq_27_12 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_4=1 & bvq_27_13 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_5=1 & bvq_27_11 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_5=1 & bvq_27_12 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_5=1 & bvq_27_13 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_6=1 & bvq_27_11 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_6=1 & bvq_27_12 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_6=1 & bvq_27_13 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_7=1 & bvq_27_11 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_7=1 & bvq_27_12 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_7=1 & bvq_27_13 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_8=1 & bvq_27_11 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_8=1 & bvq_27_12 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_8=1 & bvq_27_13 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_9=1 & bvq_27_11 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_9=1 & bvq_27_12 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_9=1 & bvq_27_13 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_10=1 & bvq_27_11 DK_ETHN2=2. 
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if bvq_27_10=1 & bvq_27_12 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_10=1 & bvq_27_13 DK_ETHN2=2. 

if bvq_27_14=1 DK_ETHN2=3. 

if bvq_27_15=1 DK_ETHN2=3. 

if bvq_27_16=1 DK_ETHN2=-7. 

if bvq_27_17=1 DK_ETHN2=-8. 

 

VARIABLE LABELS DK_ETHN2 "Country specific ethnic group 1: Denmark". 

VALUE LABELS DK_ETHN2 

 1 "Danish and migrant or religious group" 

 2 "Migrant and religious group" 

 3 "Other" 

 -7 "Refused" 

 -8 "Don't know" 

 -9 "No answer". 

EXECUTE. 
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HOMPOP - How many persons in household 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Dette giver i alt hvor mange 

personer? 

#1 This is, in total, how many persons? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

…  

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_31 
➔ HOMPOP 

 1. One person (only respondent) 

 … 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. Not a private household 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_31 (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into HOMPOP. 

if bvq_31>18 HOMPOP=-4. 

EXECUTE. 
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HHADULT - How many adults in household 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Voksne på 18 år eller derover #1 Adults, 18 or older  

Codes/ 

Categories 

…  

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: (list lowest, highest, and ‘missing’ codes only, replace terms in 

[square brackets] with real numbers.) 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_28 
➔ HHADULT 

 1. One adult (only respondent) 

 … 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code -4 in HOMPOP) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_28 (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into HHADULT. 

If BVQ_28=0 HHADULT=1. 

EXECUTE. 
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HHCHILDR - How many children in household 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Børn mellem 6 og 17 år #1 Children between 6 and 17 years 

Codes/ 

Categories 

…  

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: (list lowest, highest, and ‘missing’ codes only, replace terms in 

[square brackets] with real numbers.) 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_29 
➔ HHCHILDR 

 0. No children 

 1. One child 

 … 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code -4 in HOMPOP) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_29 (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into HHCHILDR. 

EXECUTE. 
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HHTODD - How many toddlers in household 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Børn mellem 0 og 5 år #1 Children between 0 and 5 years  

Codes/ 

Categories 

…  

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: (list lowest, highest, and ‘missing’ codes only, replace terms in 

[square brackets] with real numbers.) 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_30 
➔ HHTODD 

 0. No child below [age of school entry] 

 1. One child below [age of school entry] 

 … 

 -9. No answer 

 -4. NAP (Code -4 in HOMPOP) 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_30 (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into HHTODD. 

EXECUTE. 
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DK_RINC – Country-specific: personal income 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvad er din samlede månedlige 

indtægt – brutto – dvs. før skat? 

#1 What is your total monthly gross 

income - before taxes 

Codes/ 

Categories 

… … 

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note Please enter name of the currency: Danish Kroners 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 
 

 

Construction/Recoding: (If the income information is collected by asking for income 

classes or brackets, please code class midpoints in local currency and report classes offered 

to respondents. If asking for individual amounts, list lowest, highest, and ‘missing’ codes 

only) 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_32 
➔DK_RINC 

 … 

 0. No income 

 -7. Refused 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

COMPUTE DK_RINC = bvq_32. 

EXECUTE. 

 

DO IF (DK_RINC >= Lowest) & (DK_RINC <= 99999.99). 

   COMPUTE DK_RINC = 70000. 

ELSE IF (DK_RINC >= 100000) & (DK_RINC <= 149999). 

   COMPUTE DK_RINC = 125000. 

ELSE IF (DK_RINC >= 150000) & (DK_RINC <= 199999). 

   COMPUTE DK_RINC = 175000. 

ELSE IF (DK_RINC >= 200000) & (DK_RINC <= 249999). 

   COMPUTE DK_RINC = 225000. 

ELSE IF (DK_RINC >= 250000) & (DK_RINC <= 299999). 

   COMPUTE DK_RINC = 275000. 

ELSE IF (DK_RINC >= 300000) & (DK_RINC <= 399999). 

   COMPUTE DK_RINC = 350000. 

ELSE IF (DK_RINC >= 400000) & (DK_RINC <= 499999). 

   COMPUTE DK_RINC = 450000. 

ELSE IF (DK_RINC >= 500000) & (DK_RINC <= 599999). 
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   COMPUTE DK_RINC = 550000. 

ELSE IF (DK_RINC >= 600000) & (DK_RINC <= 699999). 

   COMPUTE DK_RINC = 650000. 

ELSE IF (DK_RINC >= 700000) & (DK_RINC <= Highest). 

   COMPUTE DK_RINC = 750000. 

END IF. 

 

EXECUTE. 
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DK_INC – Country-specific: household income 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvad er husstandens samlede 

månedlige indtægt - brutto - dvs. før 

skat? 

#1 What is the total household income, 

before taxes  

Codes/ 

Categories 

… … 

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note Please enter name of the currency: Danish Kroners  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: (If the income information is collected by asking for income 

classes or brackets, please code class midpoints in local currency and report classes offered 

to respondents. If asking for individual amounts, list lowest, highest, and ‘missing’ codes 

only) 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_33 
➔DK_INC 

 … 

 0. No income 

 -7. Refused 

 -8. Don’t know 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

COMPUTE DK_INC = bvq_33 (MISSING = -9). 

EXECUTE. 

 

DO IF (DK_INC >= 0) & (DK_INC <= 99999.99). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 70000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 100000) & (DK_INC <= 149999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 125000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 150000) & (DK_INC <= 199999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 175000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 200000) & (DK_INC <= 249999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 225000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 250000) & (DK_INC <= 299999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 275000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 300000) & (DK_INC <= 399999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 350000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 400000) & (DK_INC <= 499999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 450000. 
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ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 500000) & (DK_INC <= 599999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 550000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 600000) & (DK_INC <= 699999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 650000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 700000) & (DK_INC <= 799999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 750000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 800000) & (DK_INC <= 899999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 850000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 900000) & (DK_INC <= 999999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 950000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 1000000) & (DK_INC <= 1099999). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 1050000. 

ELSE IF (DK_INC >= 1100000). 

   COMPUTE DK_INC = 1150000. 

END IF. 

EXECUTE. 
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MARITAL – Legal partnership status 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvad er din nuværende civilstand 

rent juridisk? 

#1 What is your partnership status 

according to the law?  

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Gift 1. Married 

2. Registreret partnerskab  2. Civil partnership 

3. Separeret  3. Seperated 

4. Fraskilt 4. Divorced  

5. Enke/enkemand 5. Widow 

6. Har aldrig været gift 6. Never been married 

7. Ønsker ikke at svare 7. Refused to answer 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_34a 
➔ Marital 

 1. Married 

 2. Civil partnership 

 3. Separated from spouse/civil partner 

(still legally married/still legally in a 

civil partnership) 

 4. Divorced from spouse/legally 

separated from civil partner 

 5. Widowed/civil partner died 

 6. Never married/never in a civil 

partnership 

 -7. Refused 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_34a (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into MARITAL. 

if bvq_34a=7 MARITAL=-7. 

EXECUTE. 
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F_BORN – Father’s country of birth 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvor er din far født #1 Where is your farther born? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Danmark 1. Denmark 

2. Andet land 2. Other country  

7. Ønsker ikke at svare 7. Refused to answer 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 
 

 

Construction/Recoding: 
Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_35_2 

➔F_BORN 

 … 

 -7. Refused 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 
recode bvq_35_2 (else=copy) (missing=-9) (1=208) into F_BORN. 

EXECUTE. 
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M_BORN – Mother’s country of birth 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvor er din mor født #1 Where is your mother born? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Danmark 1. Denmark 

2. Andet land 2. Other country  

7. Ønsker ikke at svare 7. Refused to answer 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 
 

 

Construction/Recoding: 
Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_35_3 

➔M_BORN 

 … 

 -7. Refused 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 
recode bvq_35_3 (else=copy) (missing=-9) (1=208) into M_BORN. 

EXECUTE.   
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URBRURAL – Place of living: urban - rural 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Er det sted hvor du bor… #1 Is the place where you live… 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. En storby  1. A big city 

2. En forstad til en storby 2. The surburbs or outskirts of a big city 

3. En by (mindre end en storby) 3. A town or a small city 

4. En landsby 4. A country village 

5. En gård, et landsted eller lignende 5. A farm or home in the country 

6. Ønsker ikke at svare 6. Refused to answer 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules ➔ URBRURAL 

 1. A big city 

 2. The suburbs or outskirts of a big city 

 3. A town or a small city 

 4. A country village 

 5. A farm or home in the country 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_37 (MISSING=-9) (else=copy) into URBRURAL. 

if bvq_37=7 URBRURAL=-9. 

EXECUTE. 

 

ISSP 2022 Denmark



  64 

Documentation for ISSP background variables, ISSP 2022 onwards © GESIS 

DK_REG – Country specific: region  

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Hvilken region i Danmark bor du i? #1 Which region of Denmark do you 

live in? 

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Region Hovedstaden 1. Capital Region of Denmark 

2. Region Sjælland 2. Region Sealand 

3. Region Midtjylland 3. Central Region of Denmark 

4. Region Nordjylland 4. Region Nothern Jutland 

5. Region Syddanmark 5. Region of southern Denmark 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Bvq_38 
➔ DK_REG 

 … 

 -9. No answer 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

recode bvq_38 (MISSING=-9)(ELSE=COPY) into DK_REG. 

 

VALUE LABELS DK_REG 

-2 "NAP, other countries" 

 1 "Capital Region of Denmark" 

 2 "Region Sealand" 

 3 "Central Region of Denmark" 

 4 "Region Northern Jutland" 

 5 "Region of Southern Denmark" 

 -9 "No answer". 

EXECUTE. 
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CASEID – IS Number of respondent 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

… … 

Codes/ 

Categories 

  

  

  

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Resp_id1 
➔ CASEID 

 … 

  

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

rename variables (resp_id1=id_original). 

execute. 

string resp_id1 (A6). 

compute resp_id1=replace(id_original,'BTA',''). 

fre resp_id1. 

alter type resp_id1 (F16.0). 

des resp_id1. 

compute resp_id1=resp_id1+2022002080000000. 

des resp_id1. 

Variable labels resp_id1 ’id_original konverteret til ISSP standarden’. 

rename variables(resp_id1=CASEID). 
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SUBSCASE – Case substitution flag  

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules ➔ SUBSCASE 

 1. Case from original sample 

 2. Case substituted 

 0. NAP, no substitution in this survey 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

  COMPUTE SUBSCASE=0. 

EXECUTE. 
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DATEYR – Year of interview 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Afslutningsår for besvarelse #1 Last year of reply  

Codes/ 

Categories 

… … 

  

  

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note Recoding was done in excel 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

 
➔ DATEYR 

 1. 2022 “Year 2022” 

 2. 2023 “Year 2023” 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 
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DATEMO – Month of interview 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Afslutningsmåned for besvarelse  #1 Last month of reply  

Codes/ 

Categories 

1. Januar 01. January 

2. Februar 02. February 

3. Marts 03. March 

4. April 04. April 

5. Maj 05. May 

6. Juni 06. June 

7. Juli 07. July 

8. August 08. August 

9. September 09. September 

10. Oktober 10. October 

11. November 11. November 

12. December 12. December 

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note Recoding was done in excel 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

 
➔ DATEMO 

 01. January 

 02. February 

 03. March 

 04. April 

 05. May 

 06. June 

 07. July 

 08. August 

 09. September 

 10. October 

 11. November 

 12. December 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 
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DATEDY – Day of interview 

 National Language English Translation 

Question no. 

and text 

#1 Afslutningsdag for besvarelse #1 Last day of reply 

Codes/ 

Categories 

… … 

  

  

  

  

Interviewer 

Instruction 

  

Translation 

Note 

 

Note Recoding was done in excel 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

 
➔ DATEDY 

 01 “01” 

 31 “31” 

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 
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INTLANG – Language of the interview  

 

 National Language English Translation 

Codes/ Categories 

deviating from  

ISO 639-3 

… … 

  

  

Note  

Use of ISO 639-3 ISO 639-3 

 

 

Please specify any other code 

 
 

 

 

Filter Variable(s) and Conditions: 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules ➔ INTERLANG 

  

  

  

 

Optional: Recoding Syntax 

compute INTLANG=10. 

  EXECUTE. 
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DWEIGHT_HH – Design weight – household samples 

. 

Design weight to adjust for unequal 

selection probabilities introduced by 

the use of household sampling. 

No  [  ] 

Yes [  ] 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules ➔ DWEIGHT_HH 

 1. No weighting 
 

Note 
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DWEIGHT_TS – Design weight – target stratification 

 

Design weight to adjust for unequal 

selection probabilities introduced by 

oversampling of particular regions 

or groups.   

No  [  ] 

Yes [  ] 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules ➔ DWEIGHT_TS 

 1. No weighting 
 

Note 
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PSWEIGHT – Post-stratification weight 

 

Post-stratification weight to adjust 

for biases introduced by unit non-

response or non-random sampling 

error. 

No  [  ] 

Yes [ X ] 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules ➔ PSWEIGHT 

 1. No weighting 
 

Note 
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MODE – Administrative mode of data-collection 

Note All data was collected through web surveys 

 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Metode 
➔ MODE 

 10. F2f/PAPI, no visuals 

 11. F2f/PAPI, visuals 

 12. F2f/PAPI, respondent reading 

questionnaire 

 13. F2f/PAPI, interpreter or translator 

– no visuals 

 14. F2f/PAPI, interpreter or translator 

– visuals 

 20. CAPI, no visuals 

 21. CAPI, visuals 

 22. CAPI, respondent reading 

questionnaire (paper or on monitor) 

 23. CAPI, interpreter or translator – no 

visuals 

 24. CAPI, interpreter or translator – 

visuals 

 30. SC, arrives with interviewer, 

interviewer attending 

 31. SC, arrives with interviewer, 

drops-off, picks up later 

 32. SC, arrives with interviewer, drops 

off, mailed back by R 

 33. SC, mailed to, completed by R and 

hold for pick up 

 34. SC, mailed to, mailed back by R 

 40. CASI, self-completion, computer-

assisted 

x 41. Self-completion, web questionnaire 

 52. CAPI, phone 

 60. CATI, computer assisted telephone 

interview 
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PARTIALS – Flag variable indicating partially completed interviews 

Note  

 

 

 

Construction/Recoding: 

Country Variable Codes/Construction Rules 

Int_result 
➔ PARTIALS  

 0. partial case 

 1. complete case 
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